
 
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee to 
be held on Wednesday, 8 November 2023 at 6.00 pm in 
Council Chamber - Shipley Town Hall 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE GREEN 

Rowe 
Fricker 
Dearden 
Steele 
 

F Ahmed 
Davies 
Sullivan 
Felstead 
 

Warnes 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  GREEN 

Hinchcliffe 
Ross-Shaw 
Wheatley 

Coates 
Pollard 
Birch 

Love 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 
 
Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called 
in under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution. 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Su Booth/Kanwal Amrez 
Phone: 07814 073884/07929 070288 
E-Mail: susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk/Kanwal.Amrez2@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and c
[...]
s that may 
have arisen within their organisation/neighbourhood and which are relevant to 
raise at the meeting. 
  
Issues raised in accordance with the above must be received in writing by the 
Shipley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in Shipley Town Hall, Shipley, BD18 3EJ, 
by midday on Monday 6 November 2023. 
  

(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146) 
 

 

 
7.   SHIPLEY AND BINGLEY DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORKS 

 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “J”) will be submitted 
to the Committee and sets out the background and purpose of the Shipley 
and Bingley Development Frameworks.  It also outlines the approach being 
taken to public engagement on the draft frameworks and considers the 
opportunities for member involvement.  
  
Recommended –  
  
That Members consider the proposed options in the report and their 
views be noted. 
  

(Sarah Carling/Will Ridley-Ellis – 07816 351362/07582 101342) 
  

  
  
 

1 - 70 

 
8.   HATE CRIME 

 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “K”) will be presented 
to the Committee and led by the Stronger Communities Team, provides a 
detailed multi-agency response to the recommendations and findings to the 
Hate Crime Scrutiny Review. 

71 - 96 



 

  
Recommended –  
  
That the report be noted. 
  

(Neena Punnu – 07582 109834) 
  

9.   BIODIVERSITY AND THE ENVIRONMENT ACT 2021 - HABITAT 
BANKING 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “L”) will be submitted 
to inform Members in relation to the continuing and worsening climate and 
biodiversity crises that demand action and response across the authority to 
protect and find opportunities for the residents of the District. 
 
Recommended –  
 
1. That Members welcome and support the content of this report. 
 
2. That Members support and promote Habitat Bank sites in 

Shipley, such as Northcliffe Park and others to offset biodiversity 
losses.  

 
(David Campbell – 01274 435514) 

 
 

97 - 108 

 
10.   COST OF LIVING CRISIS FUNDING 

 
The report of the Shipley Area Co-ordinator (Document “M”) will be 
submitted to the Committee and summarises the applications received from 
eligible local organisations, across the Shipley Constituency, from the 
amalgamation of funding from the UK Share Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), West 
Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living fund (CoLF) and Household Support Fund 
(HSF).  
  
Recommended –  
  
1.       That the Area Committee agree the proposals for the funding 

allocations as outlined at Appendix 1. 
  
2.       That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work with 

this funding. 
  

(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146) 
  
  
  
 

109 - 
116 

 
11.   CLIMATE CHANGE FUNDING 

 
The report of the Area Co-ordinator (Document “N”) will be submitted to the 
Committee and presents a summary of the grant applications for climate 
friendly projects received from eligible local organisations, across the Shipley 
Constituency as part of the partnership between Bradford Council and the 
Mayor of West Yorkshire and makes recommendations from the Grants 
Advisory Group on allocation. 

117 - 
124 



 

  
Recommended –  
  
  

1.    That the Area Committee agree the proposals for the funding 
allocations as outlined at Appendix 1. 

  
2.    That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work with 

this funding. 
  

(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146) 
 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
OFFICIAL

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Shipley Area Committee to be held on 8 November 2023 

J 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Shipley and Bingley Draft Development Frameworks 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report sets out the background and purpose of the Shipley and Bingley 
Development Frameworks.  It outlines the approach being taken to public 
engagement on the draft frameworks and considers the opportunities for member 
involvement.  
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
There are no disprop
[...]
ley Constituency.  Awarded to CBRE. 
 

2.2. The purpose of the Development Frameworks is to guide the future regeneration and 
development of the city and towns.  Building on the success of the Towns Fund, the 
Draft Development Frameworks look beyond our existing projects and City of Culture 
2025. They set out an overarching vision, objectives and potential interventions for 
regeneration looking at the next 15-20 years.  As a component of Bradford's Economic 
Growth Plan, the role of the Development Frameworks is to act as a guide for 
development, as well as encourage and attract new investment into the area.  They sit 
alongside and align with the Local Plan as our statutory planning framework.   
 

2.3. The frameworks are not a funded programme of activity, and we should not expect all 
the propositions within the framework to be achieved.  A key aim of the frameworks is 
to ensure we are in a good position to take advantage of future funding opportunities 
as and when they become available. 
 

2.4. The work is being undertaken in broad stages as follows: 
 
Stage 1 (Autumn 2022): Initial data gathering, analysis and work scoping 
Stage 2 (Winter/Spring 2023): Visioning and targeted stakeholder engagement 
Stage 2b (Summer 2023): Working behind the scenes to draft the framework 
Stage 3 (Autumn 2023): Wider public engagement on recommended interventions 
and specific proposals 
Stage 4 (Winter 2023): Finalising the Development Framework 
 

2.5. The following sections relate specifically to the Lot 3 work (Shipley Constituency 
focussing on the towns of Shipley and Bingley). 
 

2.6. The Stage 2 stakeholder engagement focussed on visioning and creating a place 
narrative for Shipley and Bingley.  This focussed on understanding stakeholders’ 
views on Shipley and Bingley’s assets, challenges and opportunities.   

 
2.7. Following an initial launch picked up by the Telegraph & Argus, publicised on social 

media and via Stay Connected we received 202 online 
[...]

 

    
 

 

  

  
 

 

 
   

 

  

  
 

  

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

  

   

  
   

    

 

  

 
  
           
    
       

 

  

 

 
  
           
    
       

Online Training 

https://bradfordforeveryone.co.uk/

https:// rgwww.stophateuk.o /

https://bradfordhatecrimealliance.com/

Useful links and
further  information

Link to Bradford Hate Crime Strategy:
https://bradfordforeveryone.co.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2023/03/Hate-Crime-
Strategy-2021-24.pdf

https://nationalhcaw.uk/

Page 95

mailto:Stronger.Communities@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:Stronger.Communities@bradford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Shipley Area Committee to be held on 8th November 
2023 

L 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Biodiversity and The Environment Act 2021 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The continuing and worsening climate and biodiversity crises demand action and response 
across the authority to protect and find opportunities for the residents of the District. 
The Environment Act was given royal assent at the end of 2021 and has brought in 
several changes that affect the council: 

• Updated Biodiversity Duty within the NERC Act 2006. Public bodies now required to 
Protect and Enhance biodiversity during their normal operations. 

• Made Biodiversity Net Gain a condition of planning permissions for most Town and 
Country Planning Act Applications. 

• Local Nature Recovery Strategy – In development with WYCA. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Equality assessments - Please consider and comment on the equality impacts of any new,  
review, or removal of policies, practices, strategies, services or functions.  In some  
instances this may require the completion of an equality impact assessment form.  Full  
guidance is available on BradNet.  
 
Equality objectives – if the work presented contributes to one of the Council’s equality 
objectives a statement must be provided to explain what and how (more detail available in 
e report guide).  
 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director of Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact: David Campbell  
Phone: (01274) 435514 
E-mail: david.campbell@bradford.gov.uk  

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment 

Page 97

Agenda Item 9/

mailto:david.campbell@bradford.gov.uk


Page 1 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The continuing and worsening climate and biodiversity crises demand action and 

response across the authority to protect and find opportunities for the residents of 
the District. 
 

1.2 The Environment Act was given royal assent at the end of 2021 and has brought in 
several changes that affect the council: 

o Updated Biodiversity Duty within the NERC Act 2006. Public bodies now 
required to Protect and Enhance biodiversity during their normal operations. 

o Made Biodiversity Net Gain a condition of planning permissions for most 
Town and Country Planning Act Applications. 

o Local Nature Recovery Strategy – In development with WYCA. 
 

1.3 Natural England’s Bradford & South Pennines Nature Recovery Project was 
launched earlier this year. The Project focusses habitat restoration and species 
recovery efforts on the South Pennines and Bradford. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The background is that the Environment Act 2021 contained proposals to introduce 

additional statutory obligations on Local Authorities, on top of the existing general 
biodiversity duty enshrined within the Natural Environment and Rural Communities 
(NERC) Act 2006.  This general duty is as follows: 

 
 “Every public authority must, in exercising its functions, have regard, so far as is 

consistent with the proper exercise of those functions, to the purpose of conserving 
biodiversity”. 

 
 The Act strengthens this biodiversity duty and now requires public authorities to 

“conserve and enhance” biodiversity. 
 
2.2 In addition to this strengthened duty – which requires biodiversity to 
[...]
0 will support community proposals for: 
 

• Energy – local clean and flexible energy solutions 
• Building – healthy, affordable and efficient community buildings 
• Transport – walking, cycling and public transport 
• Nature – green and climate ready nature and biodiversity solutions 

 
 And include projects such as: 
  

• Developing locally generated clean energy schemes, producing onsite 
energy\renewable energy, for example solar panels, wind turbines 

• Making community buildings resilient to climate change and increased fuel 
costs, through insulation, A-rated appliances, LED lighting or heat pumps – 
reducing consumption and promoting good practice to local residents 

• Reducing car and fossil fuel usage by making it more appealing to cycle, 
walk or use public transport. 

• Finding ways of working with nature, such as preserving or increasing 
biodiversity in our green spaces, strengthening the link between residents 
and nature through access to green space, local food growing, and creating 
opportunities for people to connect with nature. 

 
Projects will be community led driven by an understanding of local needs, 
developing ideas with communities.   
 
The application process was in in two stages subject to WYCA requirements. Stage 
one was an expression of interest, and stage two a detailed application. 
Organisations were invited to submit a detailed application subject to the Grants 
Advisory Groups approval to go to the next stage. 
 
There were 13 expressions of interest that were reviewed by the grants advisory 
group on 20th September 2023. With a total fund of £73,800 and expressions of 
interest totalling over £500k the grants advisory group had to make some difficult 
decisions as to which applications to put through to the second stage and being 
mindful not to waste bidders time and a priority on those bids they felt would make 

Page 119



the most impact on carbon reduction/biodiversity. 
   
Four applications were recommended to s
[...]
ation of 

solar panels over 
5 buildings  

£26,865.00 

     £73,800.00 
 

P
age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 SHIPLEY AND BINGLEY DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORKS
	SAC081123DocJAppxA - Shipley flipped v2
	SAC081123DocJAppxB - Bingley flipped v2

	8 HATE CRIME
	SAC081123DocKAppx A – Bradford for Everyone Programme Hate Crime and Feeling Safe work examples
	SAC081123DocKAppxB Hate Crime Awareness Week Programme 2023 flipped

	9 BIODIVERSITY AND THE ENVIRONMENT ACT 2021 - HABITAT BANKING
	10 COST OF LIVING CRISIS FUNDING
	SAC081123DocMAppx1

	11 CLIMATE CHANGE FUNDING
	SAC081123DocNAppx1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee 
held on Wednesday, 8 November 2023 in the Council 
Chamber - Shipley Town Hall 
 

Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 8.10 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 
Rowe 
Fricker 
Dearden 
Steele 
  

F Ahmed 
Davies 
Sullivan 
Felstead 
  

Warnes 
  

 
Observers:  Members of SCAPAG 
 
Councillor Dearden in the Chair 
  
22.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
There were no disclosures of interest made for any matters under consideration. 
  

23.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2023 be held as a correct 
record. 
  

24.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
No requests to view documents were received. 
  

25.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
No questions were submitted. 
  

26.   *SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY AREA 
PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES 
 
No issues were reported. 
  

27.   SHIPLEY AND BINGLEY DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORKS 



 
2 

 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “J”) was presented to the 
Committee and set out the background and purpose of the Shipley and Bingley 
Development Frameworks.  It outlined the approach being taken to public 
engagement on the draft frameworks and considered the opportunities for 
member involvement. 
  
The purpose of the Development Frameworks was to guide the future 
regeneration and development of the city and towns as well as attracting new 
investment into the area.  Building on the success of the Towns Fund, the Draft 
Development Frameworks looked beyond the Council’s existing projects and City 
of Culture 2025. They set out an overarching vision, objectives and potential 
interventions for regeneration looking at the next 15-20 years.  As the frameworks 
were not funded programmes, it was not to be expected that all would be 
achieved, it was intended to put the District in a good position to take advantage 
of future funding opportunities. 
  
The report included a breakdown of the stages of development and details of 
engagement activities with targeted stakeholders and the wider public in relation 
to recommended interventions and specific proposals. 
  
Following the Officer’s presentation, members were then given the opportunity to 
comment and ask questions.  The details of these and the responses given are as 
below. 
  
            A member commented that the maps in the draft documents were not 

clear/detailed enough to identify specific locations without names 
            A member asked about the cost of the project and was advised that £100K 

had been allocated for the Shipley and Bingley projects and was 
approximately £700K for the whole district  

            A member commented that the results of the survey from the Telegraph and 
Argus were not included in the draft document.  There was a brief overview 
of the contents of the feedback received that Officers would circulate if 
members wished 

            A member asked if the outcomes of the ‘Let’s Talk’ exercise could be 
included on the Council’s website as a consultation and was advised that 
this could be looked into but it’s pre-existing location could be more clearly 
signposted with improved links as it was an engagement and promotional 
exercise rather than a formal consultation.  It was also noted that those 
people who did not access online media should not be excluded 

            A member commented regarding connectivity and asked that it be 
addressed and reinforced in relation to the canal corridor 

            The low carbon impact in the draft programmes was noted but Members 
asked that it be given a higher profile in the next draft and appear more 
frequently 

            A Member relayed some information to officers regarding parking charges in 
Bingley and the plans for parking facilities which officers stated they would 
pass onto the relevant team and it would be considered in more detail 

            The Chair noted that the development frameworks were aspirational and 
encouraged safe access for pedestrians to town centres with further 
discussion on ideas for access/parking outside Bingley Railway Station 



 
3 

suggested 
            A member of the SCAPAG group was in attendance and asked if the focus 

would be on principle towns only and commented on the similarity to a 
design code.  Officers advised that whilst there were draft development 
frameworks covering the whole district, they had a town centric focus and 
provided an explanation of how these were chosen and whilst they were not 
a statutory document and would allow more creativity and inspiration 
working within statutory policy 

            The question of what would be proposed for those outside of those included 
and were advised that officers could not comment but the frameworks were 
concerned with opportunities for regeneration.   

  
Resolved –  
  
That the proposed options be considered and Members’ views be noted. 
  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
  

28.   HATE CRIME 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “K”) was presented to the 
Committee and provided a detailed information on the multi-agency response to 
the recommendations and findings of the Hate Crime Scrutiny review. 
  
The report contained a definition of what was considered a hate crime and a hate 
incident and how the work on Hate Crime was delivered and funded following the 
withdrawal of Home Office funding in April 2022.  Funding was then allocated 
from the Community Safety Partnership.  The responsibility for Hate Crime work 
remained with the Stronger Communities Team, Bradford Council working 
alongside West Yorkshire Police Hate Crimes staff.  Hate Crime statistics and the 
efforts made to address the recommendations in turn in the report from the 
Scrutiny review were included but not limited to projects such as hosting publicity 
events, Hate Crime Training, podcasts and the launch of a new Bradford Hate 
Crime Alliance (BHCA) website.  
  
The presenting Officer (Director of Bradford Hate Crime Allicance – BHCA) 
advised Members that the sole purpose of Bradford Hate Crime alliance work 
aimed at encouraging the reporting of hate crime, to educate our communities 
about what hate crimes were and to support victims of hate crime.  The main 
obstacle seemed to be that Hate Crimes were underreported so the aims of the 
recommendations sought to raise awareness of hate crimes and how to either log 
them or report them.  Members were offered a Hate Crime workshop to help them 
identify what a Hate Crime was.  They were also informed that a reporting tool via 
a phone app had been launched in collaboration with the University of Bradford 
who had developed it.  The app had received 10,000 hits but the number of 
reports/logs were still low.  The Hate Crime reporting centres were not being well 
used and usage was less than before Covid. 
  
A Hate Crime report was provided on a monthly basis by the Police to the Hate 
Crime Strategic Management Team showing incidents reported in both the 
Bradford District and West Yorkshire region.  Latest figures showed that inter faith 
incidents were at the same level with the exception of Islam which had showed a 



 
4 

marked increase alongside Trans and LGTBQ+.  It was also reported that 
requests from schools had increased as teachers were requesting help to 
address hate crime incidents by providing education to both staff and students to 
deal with specific incidents. 
  
Members were then given the opportunity to ask questions and comment.  The 
details of these and the responses given are as below. 
  
            A member referred to the Hate Crime Reporting Centres (HCRC) and asked 

how many reports were made there and whether they were viable and was 
advised that the number of reports was low and viability was a 
consideration.  There were no specific figures available, however.  All hate 
crime reporting centres were provided with signage to hi-light the importance 
of hate crime reporting and useful links to establish contact via their own 
phones 

  
            A brief discussion took place around boys being allowed to go to university 

but girls in the same families not going due to fees and whether this could 
be categorised as a Hate Crime, or whether it was financial, cultural etc or 
simply parental choice.  Rather than it being a hate crime it was possible 
discrimination, but it related to the perception of what a person considered to 
be a Hate Crime and the formal definition. 

  
            The presenting Officer also addressed the absence of gender and gender 

identity which was covered by other legislation. 
  
            A Member asked whether the review of the HCRC’s had taken place and 

was advised that it was underway across the District. 
  
            A Member noted that the number of incidents had gone down leading up to 

May 2023 and asked if there was a recent increase in light of the situation in 
Israel and Gaza.  Officers responded that there was no significant change. 

  
            A Member asked about the list of themed days contained in the report and 

asked if they were being externally organised or run by the Council and was 
advised that the Council were supporting events, but they were externally 
organised. 

  
            The words ‘Hate Crime’ were strong words, did Officers consider these to be 

a barrier to reporting and/or logging and whether the app captured low level 
discrimination rather than crimes.  The Hate Crime Officer confirmed that 
these were captured and logged. 

  
            A Member referred to part of the Equalities Act concerned with reference to 

the phrase ‘remove or minimise disadvantage’ and was advised that in 
relation to statutory equality duties, that Officers worked in compliance with 
all associated rules and legislation. 

  
            A member asked about visits to schools and was advised that events were 

organised that actively involved them.  The question of whether the six films 
mentioned in the report could be circulated around the District’s schools and 



 
5 

the Hate Crime Officer confirmed that teachers were anxious not to say the 
wrong thing.  In relation to which schools were visited, Members asked if 
they could engage with schools to have input and were advised that they 
could do so via the Governor Service or directly with Heads of School.  It 
was noted that events taking place in schools were subject to costs. 

  
Resolved –  
  
That the report be noted. 
  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
  

29.   BIODIVERSITY AND THE ENVIRONMENT ACT 2021 - HABITAT BANKING 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “L”) was presented to the 
Committee to provide Members with details of its duties under The Environment 
Act 2021 
  
The Act was given royal assent at the end of the year and brought in several 
changes that affected the Council that were additions to previous statutory 
requirements.  The new act required public authorities to ‘conserve and enhance’ 
biodiversity. 
  

       Updated Biodiversity Duty within the NERC Act 2006. Public bodies were 
now required to Protect and Enhance biodiversity during their normal 
operations. 

       Biodiversity Net Gain was made a condition of planning permissions for 
most Town and Country Planning Act Applications. 

       Local Nature Recovery Strategy – which was being developed with WYCA 
  

The presenting Officer provided a verbal overview of the changes and the 
contents of the report and explained how new biodiversity gains could be 
achieved in Planning, whether within development sites or elsewhere as offsets, 
biodiversity credits and habitat banks.  It was expected that secondary legislation 
would be introduced at the end of November 2023.   
  
The new legislation presented some obstacles in terms of Council’s use of S106 
agreements and responsibilities to deliver agreed improvements. 
  
Members were then given the opportunity to ask questions and comment.  The 
details of which and the responses given are as below. 

  
            A Member asked if the money to fund offset measures for the 30-year period 

were payable upfront and was advised that they were. 
  
            A question of whether the Council had powers to limit the parameters of 

‘offsetting’ was asked and Members were advised that it was under 
investigation to ascertain whether it could be built in so benefits offset 
residents’ losses.  There was also a ‘built-in’ disincentive as distance was a 
factor in the value of offsetting outside the site of development. 

  
There was a brief discussion relating to flood management and a pragmatic 



 
6 

approach to tree planting to ensure the right species were planted and in a 
beneficial manner. 
  
It appeared there could be a discrepancy with ecology studies and the accuracy 
of developer’s reports and how could the accuracy of these be assured.  The 
subject of habitat banks was also discussed which were not statutory so there 
was no market but were being developed for when legislation would come into 
effect.  Offsetting credits would be more expensive. 
  
            A Member asked if funding had been received in relation to the South 

Pennines Nature Recovery Project for habitat mitigation work and was 
advised that the money had been received but not spent.  Work was 
underway in collaboration with Yorkshire Water to allocate and spend the 
money. 

  
            A Member asked about habitat bank sites as Norcliffe Park was already 

identified and was advised that there were others including Low Moor 
Banks, Brackenhill Meadows, Pitibeck and Baildon Moor. 

  
            A Member asked if it was possible to restrict artificial grass to stop it from 

being used and was advised that vegetated gardens were included in metric 
scoring, but efforts were being made to ensure that this type of covering 
would not count as part of offset calculations. 

  
            A Member asked whether work would continue or whether it would depend 

on further funding from DEFRA and would it be sufficient.  The presenting 
Officer explained that the sale of bio-diversity units would self-fund the work 
but there was a significant challenge relating to working out the value/cost 
and additional IT resources would be needed to carry out the complex 
calculations. 

  
            The report submitted indicated that there were difficulties relating to 

agreement to use Council assets for BNG and Members asked what these 
were.  The presenting Officer stated that it was a new concept and there 
were large numbers of assets being managed.  A new Assistant Director 
had been appointed and the team were working more closely as a result. 

  
            The subject of glyphosate usage came up and a request for progress was 

made regarding weeds between paving on public footpaths.  Members were 
advised that use had been reduced in parks with very few complaints, but 
the situation was difficult to resolve as alternative options were significantly 
more expensive. 

  
            Members of SCAPAG were present at the meeting and asked how to attract 

resources to the benefit of their area and were advised that there was an 
opportunity to use the conservation ecologist to develop a management plan 
for woodland they owned.  Management and implementation needed to be 
ensured so that it existed for 30 years. 

  
There was a discussion relating to how offsetting worked and the value attached 
to onsite and offsite BNG.  The impact of development  assessed the effects on 
habitats on site and those also affected elsewhere.  The Local Nature Recovery 



 
7 

Strategy would be improved and further protection given to improve connected 
habitats.  Members were concerned that land could be developed after the initial 
30 years and were advised there was nothing currently that could legally prevent 
it.  A Member commented that off-site BNG should cost more and be in 
perpetuity. 
  
A suggestion was made to hand land over to charities so that it could be kept in 
perpetuity, but the preferred option was for land to remain in council ownership 
with the possibility of charities managing but not owning them. 

  
One final observation was made that developers were frustrated by the 
complexities of the BNG process with dialogue going back and forth.  There was 
a brief discussion relating to existing SPD’s and what resources developers could 
access to help. 
  
Resolved –  
  
1.          That the content of the report be welcomed and supported. 
  
2.          That Habitat Bank sites in Shipley, such as Northcliffe Park and others 

be supported and promoted to offset biodiversity losses. 
  

To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
  

30.   COST OF LIVING CRISIS FUNDING 
 
The report of the Shipley Area Co-ordinator (Document “M”) was presented to 
provide Members with details of the applications received from eligible local 
organisations across the Shipley constituency from the amalgamated funding that 
came from the United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), the West 
Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living Fund (CoLF) and the Household Support Fund 
(HSF). 
  
The Area Co-ordinator gave a brief overview of the contents of the report that 
summarised the recommendations from the Grants Advisory Group (GAG) and 
thanked the Members of GAG and Officers for the work undertaken.  Members 
were advised that allocations were made from £2K to up a maximum of £10K with 
a total fund of £81K.  Of the total fund, £41,793 was still available to be allocated, 
subject to approval with previous applicants still eligible to apply for up to £10K.  
This was an urgent process due to time limits and Members were advised that the 
funds were not for Council operations. 
  
Members asked about monitoring of grants awarded and were advised that if 
information received was not satisfactory then no further funds were awarded. 
  
As the closing date to apply was imminent, it was imperative that applications 
were received as soon as possible. 
  
 
 
Resolved –  
  



 
8 

1.          That the proposals for the funding allocations outlined in Document 
“M”, Appendix 1 be agreed. 

  
2.          That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work with this 

funding. 
  
To be actioned by: Shipley Area Co-ordinator 
  

31.   CLIMATE CHANGE FUNDING 
 
The report of the Shipley Area Co-ordinator (Document “N”) was presented to 
the Committee to provide Members with a breakdown of applications received 
from community groups in the Shipley area to support them to carry out climate-
friendly projects as part of the drive to being a net zero carbon region.  The report 
included recommendations from GAG relating to allocation of funding. 
  
The process to gain funding was in two stages and consisted of grants of 
between £5K and £50K to enable groups to achieve net zero who, otherwise 
struggled to do so. 
  
The Shipley area had been allocated £73K and the report summarised the nature 
of suitable projects to support proposals to achieve improvements under 4 
headings. 
  

       Energy – local clean and flexible energy solutions 
       Building – healthy, affordable and efficient community buildings 
       Transport – walking, cycling and public transport 
       Nature – green and climate ready nature and biodiversity solutions 

  
Members did not have any additional questions or comments on the reports’ 
contents. 
  
Resolved –  
  

1.    That the proposals for the funding allocations outlined in Document 
“N”, Appendix 1 be agreed. 

  
2.     That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work with this 

funding. 
  
To be actioned by: Shipley Area Co-ordinator 
 

 
Chair 

 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Shipley Area Committee. 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 


